that a certain area should be excluded from the Borough of |

And whereas a Commission appointed under the said section held inquiries and recommended certain alterations of the said area:

And whereas it is deemed expedient to make the alteration of the boundaries of the said borough recommended by the said Commission.

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the Borough of Geraldine and included in the County of Geraldine.

SCHEDULE.

AREA EXCLUDED FROM THE BOROUGH OF GERALDINE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District bounded by a line commencing at the south-west corner of Lot 5 on plan 2630 deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Christchurch; thence along the southern boundary of the said Lot 5 and its production to the eastern boundary of R.S. 5068; thence southerly along the eastern boundary of R.S. 5068 to the south-western corner of Lot 12 on plan 33 deposited as aforesaid; thence south-easterly along the south-western boundary of Lot 12 aforesaid to the southeastern corner of the aforesaid Lot 12; thence by a right line from the south-eastern corner of Lot 12 aforesaid to a point on the northern side of Kakahu Road in line with the north-eastern boundary of R.S. 8242; thence to and along that boundary to the south eastern corner of the last-mentioned section; thence along the south eastern boundaries of R.S.s 8242, 12302, and 12263 to the south-western corner of R.S.s 8242, 12302, and 12263 to the south-western corner of the last-mentioned section; thence north-westerly along the south-western boundary of the said R.S. 12263 to Kakahu Road; thence south-westerly along the south-eastern side of Kakahu Road to a point in line with the western side of the road forming the western boundary of part of R.S. 5966; thence north-westerly along the said western side of that road to a point in line with the north-western boundary of part R.S. 5966; thence to and along that boundary, and the western boundary of R.S. 5231, and part of 5966 to the north-western corner of the last mentioned section. the north-western corner of the last-mentioned section; thence along the southern boundary of R.S. 6520 to its south-western corner; thence north-easterly along the western boundary of the said R.S. 6520 to the south-western corner of Lot 5 on plan 2630, the point of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to stopping Road in Block II, Moeangiangi Survey District, Wairoa County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Wairoa County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 11 acres 1 rood 32 perches. Adjoining or passing through Section 1, Block II, Moeangi-

angi Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.) (S.O. 815, green.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62801, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at ellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon W coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Consenting to stopping Road in Block III, Kumeu Survey District, Waitemata County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waitemata County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 3 acres 1 rood 13.5 perches. Adjoining or passing through portion Rae-te-Awa and Manga-kura Blocks, situated in Block III, Kumeu Survey District. (S.O. 23177.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Okau Road, in the Clifton County, to be a County Road.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day June, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Okau Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Clifton County, commencing at the north-western corner of Section 12, Block XIV, Waro Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in an easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 12, and terminating at a point on the north-eastern boundary of the said Section 12; being a distance of 1 mile 39 chains, more delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62908, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Thames-Tairua Road (Green Point Devia-tion in the Thames County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting

by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,